

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION for a SUPPLEMENT to an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

TO:

County Clerk County of Placer 2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603 State Clearinghouse P. O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

FROM: CITY OF ROSEVILLE Sonia Orozco, City Clerk 311 Vernon Street Roseville, CA 95678

DATE: December 17, 2020

SUBJECT: NOD FILING, AS REQUIRED BY CEQA (Public Resources Code Section 21152)

- PROJECT TITLE: City of Roseville Aquifer Storage and Recovery Project
- PROJECT APPROVAL DATE: December 16, 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2009072018

CONTACT PERSON: Terri Shirhall, Environmental Coordinator, Development Services Dept. (916)774-5536

PROJECTLOCATION: ASR well sites are proposed at the following approximate locations (closest major roadway intersection): Pleasant Grove Boulevard and Sun City Boulevard (Mahany Park), Pleasant Grove Boulevard and LaPorte Drive, Roseville Parkway and Foothills Boulevard, Marlin Drive and Cirby Way, Maidu Drive and Rocky Ridge Drive (Maidu Park), Industrial Avenue and Galilee Road, Roseville Parkway and Trestle Road (Vencil Brown Park), Fairway Drive and Central Park Drive.

SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Aquifer Storage and Recovery Program (ASR) is a Capital Improvement Program project proposed by the City of Roseville to improve water supply reliability, maintain groundwater as a sustainable resource, improve operational flexibility, and meet regional conjunctive use program goals and policies,. ASR is a process where treated surplus surface water is injected through specially designed groundwater wells into the groundwater aquifer for storage. It is later recovered, when needed, for municipal use thereby increasing the City's water supply reliability during peak demand ties, or during dry rainfall years.

DETERMINATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

This notice is to advise interested parties that the City of Roseville (Lead Agency) has approved and made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- A Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report, including comments and responses, was prepared and certified for this project, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA, and is available to the general public.
- As approved, the project will have significant effects on the environment.
- Written Findings were prepared for significant impacts identified in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines, Section 15091).
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for significant/unavoidable impacts (CEQA Guidelines, Section 15093).
- Mitigation Measures and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program were made Conditions of Approval for this project.

The environmental documentation and record of project approval may be examined at the City of Roseville, Office of the City Clerk, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678; Monday–Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. (916-774-5263).

2.16.2020

SONIA OROZCO, City Clerk

RESOLUTION 20-489

CERTIFYING A FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT RELATING TO THE AQUIFER STORAGE AND RECOVERY PROGRAM, APPROVE FINDINGS OF FACT, ISSUING A STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS, APPROVING A MITIGATION MONITORING PROGRAM AND APPROVING THE AQUIFER STORAGE AND RECOVERY MODIFIED PROJECT

WHEREAS, in March 2012, City Council approved the City of Roseville Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) program and certified the accompanying ASR Program Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR); and

WHEREAS, eight of the 13 wells identified in the 2012 ASR Program Environmental Impact Report (EIR) have been constructed and three of the five remaining wells yet to be constructed have been determined to be infeasible due to water quality and/or hydrogeology; and

WHEREAS, due to the infeasibility of the three originally proposed well sites, and to maximize benefits of the ASR Program, staff has identified six new potential well sites suitable for ASR operations; and

WHEREAS, these minor changes referred to in the Supplement to the ASR EIR as the "modified Project", are described in the draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR); and

WHEREAS, no other changes to the City's ASR Program are proposed; and

WHEREAS, the Final SEIR was presented to the City Council and City Council has reviewed and considered the information in the Final EIR;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Roseville as follows:

1. It is hereby certified that the Final SEIR was presented to the City Council, a copy on file with the City Clerk.

2. It is hereby certified that the City Council has reviewed the Final SEIR prepared for the Aquifer Storage and Recovery Program, all staff reports pertaining to the Project, and all other pertinent documents relating to the preparation of the Final SEIR, and that the Final SEIR is adequate, complete and has been prepared in compliance with CEQA.

3. It is hereby certified that the Final SEIR reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City Council of the City of Roseville and that the City Council reviewed and considered the information contained in the Final SEIR prior to approving the Project.

4. The City Council hereby adopts the Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding Considerations for the Aquifer Storage and Recovery SEIR, on file with the City Clerk, pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21081.

5. The City Council hereby adopts and incorporates into the Project all of the mitigation measures for the Project that are within the responsibility and jurisdiction of the City that are identified in the Findings.

6. The City Council hereby adopts the Mitigation Monitoring Plan for the Aquifer Storage and Recovery SEIR, on file with the City Clerk.

7. The City Clerk shall be the custodian of the record of the proceedings, and the documents and other materials constituting the record of proceedings shall be located at the office of the City Clerk.

8. The City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Determination in the Office of the County Clerk of Placer County for posting in the County Clerk's Office in accordance with Public Resources Code section 21152, within five working days after approval of the resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Roseville this 16th day of December 2020, by the following vote on roll call:

AYES COUNCILMEMBERS: Mendonsa, Alvord, Roccucci, Houdesheldt, Bernasconi

NOES COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT COUNCILMEMBERS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Clerk

	_				F ROSEVIL		\	1		
Vendor # Vendor Name								Amount	Amount Check Number	
10185 Placer County Clerk-Recorder			k-Recorder			10/09/2020		3,393.25 23121		
Invoice Number PO# Inv. Date Inv. Amt Withheld					Discount	Amount Paid Description				
FISH&WILDLIFE			10/08/2020	3,393.25			3,393.25			
х толамтірії.					ре 2 Д	Y		ASK PROC		
<u>_</u>			,							

CITY OF ROSEV CALIFO 311 Vernon St., Rosevi	THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS & TRUE WATERMAR USbank N I A le, CA 95678	VI. 1. 1245	90-2267/1211 2020 Check 23121	
PAY EXACTLY	Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Three Do Five Cents*****	Ilars And Twenty-	Amount \$ **3,393.25 VOID AFTER 6 MONTHS	
TO THE ORDER OF	Placer County Clerk-Recorder 2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603 United States		Denis W. Kauffran	

#023121# #121122676# 153499281126#